

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970

Chapter 252

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys to Carry out Duties of the Legislative Research Committee.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the duties and functions of the Legislative Research Committee are a direct obligation of the State; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary so that the Legislative Research Committee may continue to carry out its duties and functions in a proper manner; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Legislative Research Committee the sum of \$13,000 to carry out the duties and functions of the Legislative Research Committee. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH	1969-70	1970-71
Personal Services All Other	\$1,000 3,000	\$7,000 2,000
	\$4,000	\$9,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 9, 1970

Chapter 253

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Maine Historical Society.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Maine Historical Society, the sum of \$14,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971 for additional operating expenses. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

MAINE HISTORICAL SOCIETY All Other